ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Jessica Simpkins, et al.		Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 14-1953
	:	
Appellants,		On Appeal from the Delaware County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Fifth Appellate District
	:	
Grace Brethren Church of Delaware, Ohio	:	Court of Appeals
		Case No. 13 CAE 10 0073
Appellee.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JESSICA SIMPKINS AND GENE SIMPKINS

John K. Fitch (0008119) (Counsel of Record) John@TheFitchLawFirm.com The Fitch Law Firm 900 Michigan Avenue Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 545-3930 Facsimile: (614) 545-3929

David A. Fitch (0016325) <u>dfitchlaw@yahoo.com</u> 9211 Hawthorn Point Westerville, Ohio 43082 Telephone: (614) 890-8726

Stephen C. Fitch (0022322) <u>sfitch@taftlaw.com</u> Celia M. Kilgard (0085207) <u>ckilgard@taftlaw.com</u> Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 65 East State Street, Suite 1000 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 221-2838 Facsimile: (614) 221-2007

Counsel for Appellants Jessica Simpkins and Gene Simpkins W. Charles Curley (0007447) (Counsel of Record) wcurley@westonhurd.com Weston Hurd LLP 10 West Broad Street, Suite 2400 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 280-0200 Facsimile: (614) 280-0204

Counsel for Appellee Grace Brethren Church of Delaware, Ohio

Darrell L. Heckman (0002389) <u>dlhesq@urbanalegal.com</u> Harris, Meyer, Heckman & Denkewalter, LLC One Monument Square, Suite 200 Urbana, Ohio 43078 Telephone: (937) 653-7186 Facsimile: (937) 653-3293

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Center for Victims of Crime



Anne Marie Sferra (0030855) (Counsel of Record) <u>asferra@bricker.com</u> Kara Herrnstein (0088520) <u>kherrnstein@bricker.com</u> Bricker & Eckler LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 Telephone: (614) 227-2300 Facsimile: (614) 227-2390

Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice and Ohio Association for Civil Trial Attorneys Robert F. DiCello (0072020) <u>rfdicello@dicellolaw.com</u> The DiCello Law Firm 7556 Mentor Avenue Mentor, Ohio 44060 Telephone: (440) 953-8888 Facsimile: (440) 953-9138

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association of Justice

Susan M. Audey (0062818) <u>susan.audey@tuckerellis.com</u> Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856) <u>benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com</u> Tucker Ellis LLP 950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100 Cleveland, Ohio 44113-7213 Telephone: (216) 592-5000 Facsimile: (216) 592-5009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Academy of Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii				
I.	INTRODUCTION			
II.	JESSICA SIMPKINS SUFFERED PERMANENT CATASTROPHIC			
III.	APPELLANTS' AS APPLIED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE			
	A. The Nature Of An As Applied Challenge			
	B. R.C. 2315.18 Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Minors Who Are Victims Of Sexual Abuse			
	1. As Applied to Minors			
	2. As Applied to Victims of Sexual Abuse			
IV.	R.C. 2315.18 IS IRRATIONAL, ARBITRARY AND UNREASONABLE AS APPLIED TO JESSICA SIMPKINS IN VIOLATION OF HER RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION			
	A. R.C. 2315.18 Violates Jessica Simpkins' Due Process Rights			
	B. R.C. 2315.18 Violates Jessica Simpkins' Equal Protection Rights11			
V.	R.C. 2315.18 VIOLATES JESSICA SIMPKINS' RIGHT TO OPEN COURTS AND A REMEDY AND RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL12			
VI.	JESSICA SIMPKINS SUFFERED TWO "OCCURRENCES" FOR PURPOSES OF APPLICATION OF R.C. 2315.18'S DAMAGE CAPS15			
VII.	THIS COURT PROPERLY ACCEPTED THIS APPEAL FOR REVIEW17			
VIII.	I. CONCLUSION			
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
APPENDIX				

1. States Without Non-Economic Damage Caps

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbino v. Johnson, 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420
Bunger v. Lawson Co., 82 Ohio St.3d 463, 696 N.E.2d 1029 (1998)11
Cincinnati, W. & Z. R. Co. v. Clinton Cty. Commrs., 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852)10
City of Hubbard ex rel. Creed v. Sauline, 74 Ohio St.3d 402, 659 N.E.2d 781 (1996)
Danziger v. Luse, 103 Ohio St.3d 337, 2004-Ohio-5227, 815 N.E.2d 658
Lowery v. Rizer, 4th Dist. Hocking No. 96CA11, 1996 WL 665015 (Nov. 12, 1996)
McCrone v. Bank One Corp., 107 Ohio St.3d 272, 2005-Ohio-6505, 839 N.E.2d 19, 11
Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr., 69 Ohio St.3d 638, 635 N.E.2d 331 (1994)
Sorrell v. Thevenir, 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1994)
Wymsylo v. Bartec, Inc., 132 Ohio St.3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187, 970 N.E.2d 8985
Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health, Hous. Div., 101 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357,
802 N.E.2d 632
802 N.E.2d 632
Statutes
Statutes R.C. 2307.23
Statutes R.C. 2307.23
Statutes R.C. 2307.23 R.C. 2315.18 passim R.C. 2315.18(B)(2)
Statutes R.C. 2307.23
Statutes R.C. 2307.23
Statutes R.C. 2307.23 .14, 18 R.C. 2315.18 passim R.C. 2315.18(B)(2) .16 R.C. 2315.18(B)(3) passim R.C. 2743.48 .15 R.C. 2907.04 .7
Statutes R.C. 2307.23 .14, 18 R.C. 2315.18 passim R.C. 2315.18(B)(2) .16 R.C. 2315.18(B)(3) passim R.C. 2743.48 .15 R.C. 2907.04 .7 R.C. 2907.19 .7
Statutes .14, 18 R.C. 2307.23 .14, 18 R.C. 2315.18 passim R.C. 2315.18(B)(2) .16 R.C. 2315.18(B)(3) passim R.C. 2743.48 .15 R.C. 2907.04 .7 R.C. 2907.19 .7 R.C. 2907.321 .7
